NIS millions NIS millions

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2022

Cellcom Israel Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

66

Note 23 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

Currency risk and CPI (cont'd)

Currency/linkage

receivable

Currency/linkage

payable Face value Fair value

Instruments not used for hedging

Forward contracts on exchange rates USD NIS (85) 3

Forward contracts on CPI CPI NIS (315) -

Foreign currency put options NIS USD (77) -

NIS millions

December 31, 2022

Currency/linkage

receivable

Currency/linkage

payable Face value Fair value

Instruments not used for hedging

Forward contracts on exchange rates USD NIS (3) (4)

Forward contracts on CPI CPI NIS (240) -

Foreign currency put options NIS USD (70) -

December 31, 2021

NIS millions

Sensitivity analysis

A change of the CPI as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or

loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

Equity Net profit

Change

December 31, 2022

Increase in  the CPI of 2% (6) (6)

Increase in  the CPI of 1% (3) (3)

Decrease in the CPI of (1)%   3 3

Decrease in the CPI of (2)%   6 6

December 31, 2021

Increase in  the CPI of 2% (22) (22)

Increase in  the CPI of 1% (11) (11)

Decrease in the CPI of (1)% 11 11

Decrease in the CPI of (2)% 22 22

NIS millions

Sensitivity of change in foreign exchange rate is immaterial as at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Cellcom Israel Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

67

Note 23 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments, not including

derivatives, was:

2021 2022

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities (2,756) (2,904)

(2,756) (2,904)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 505 143

Carrying amount